IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AGENDA ITEMS/COMMISSION ORDERS
Tuesday, November 9, 2010

Materials Conference Room
Ames DOT Complex

ITEM NUMBER  TITLE SUBMITTED BY PAGE
D-2011-18 *Approve Minutes of the October 12, 2010, Connie Page 1
1:30 p.m. Commission Meeting in Dubuque

Commission Comments

Staff Comments

PPM-2011-19 *lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair Program Tamara Nicholson 2
1:35 p.m. Projects (revised 2011 and proposed 2012)

PPM-2011-20 *Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Tamara Nicholson 7
1:40 p.m. Program Projects (2012)

PPM-2011-21 *Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Craig Markley 9
1:45 p.m. Application — Hiawatha (Delegation)

PPM-2011-22 *Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Craig Markley 12
1:50 p.m. Application — Ankeny (Delegation)

PPM-2011-23 *Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Default  Craig Markley 15
1:55 p.m. and Proposed Settlement — Webster County

2:00 p.m. Adjourn

*Action Item

On Tuesday, November 9, the Commission and staff will meet informally at 9:30 a.m. in the Materials
conference room at the DOT complex in Ames. Transportation-related matters will be discussed but no
action will be taken.



Form 102110wd

06-05
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Division/Bureau/Office  Director's Office orderNo. D-2011-18
Submitted by Connie Page Phone No. 9©15-239-1242 Meeting Date November 9, 2010

Title  Approve Minutes of the October 12, 2010, Commission Meeting in Dubuque

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Commission approve the minutes of the October 12, 2010, Commission

meeting in Dubuque.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin X

Cleaveland Absent

Durham X
Moved by ~ Sawtelle Seconded by Reasner Miles X

Reasner X

Sawtelle X

Wiley X

Division Legal State Director

Director



Commission Comments

1. U.S. 30 Tama/Toledo Bypass

Commissioner Reasner said she traveled U.S. 30 from Cedar Rapids today and
got to drive on some of the new bypass near Tama. Even though it is not
completed, it is exciting to see all that work. It is great we still have good weather
to do more four laning on U.S. 30. Director Nancy Richardson said we are
hoping that we can get another month’s worth of work done prior to winter
weather.



Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
pivision/Bureau/office  Office of Rail Transportation orderNo. PPM-2011-19
Submitted by Tamara Nicholson PhoneNo. 915-239-1052 Meeting Date November 9, 2010

Title lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair Program Projects (revised 2011 and proposed 2012)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

Staff will present the revised 2011 and 2012 lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair Program projects and
the revised 2011 and 2012 surface repair projects funded under the Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing
Safety Program. A listing of the proposed projects is attached.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve the revised 2011 and proposed 2012 lowa Grade Crossing
Surface Repair Program projects.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Durham

Moved by Seconded by Miles

Reasner

Sawtelle

Wiley

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2011-19

Tamara Nicholson, Office of Rail Transportation, said the lowa Grade Crossing Surface
Repair Program provides funding to railroads and highway jurisdictions to repair rail/
highway grade crossings. The funding is available to railroads, cities that own public
crossings, and highway authorities through an annual application program. Applications
must be submitted jointly by railroads and highway authorities to be considered for
funding.

Ms. Nicholson said she presented a recommendation to the Commission at the October
workshop for 2011 and 2012 surface repair projects. The recommendation today is to
approve funding as follows:

- Revised 2011 lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair Program — 29 projects
totaling $895,654.

- 2012 lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair Program — 15 projects totaling
$869,883.

- 2011 Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program for surface projects —
13 projects totaling $976,798.

- 2012 Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program for surface projects —
15 projects totaling $998,745.

Commissioner Blouin moved, Commissioner Durham seconded the Commission
approve the revised 2011 and proposed 2012 lowa Grade Crossing Surface Repair
Program projects. Commissioner Cleaveland absent; remaining Commissioners voted
aye.



v59°568 $

IvioL

‘[eaosdde ucissiwos uoneuodsuel) Buipuad syosfoid aroqy

ocl'sz snusay BuipseH winos Ayo uosewy 4LVl W.L60%.8 0pIoD) LD
0gL'6Z anuaay elfioss yinos Ay uose oLl MPL6¥L8 opJoS) oL2)

“600Z ‘0} "AON UOISSIWWOY uonepodsuel] Ag paacidde atom s)oaloud saoqy
0€1'62 SNUIAY UOS|IAA UINOS Ayo uosepy LV NEOLY.8 opiog) 03D
0eL'62 abpijoo) ynog A1 uosepy LVl INL6.858 - 0pJog 01IBY
000'¥2 (55-0 peoY AUNoD) peoy MOISUIAA Aunog xmeH el HNYI §129209 y¥MeH yoeld
000'¥2 }SESLINOS 1985 PUT pIOp120Y HNvI ADZTLL09 phojd
000'¥T JSaMyIIog 19aNg pig PJOPI0Y HNVI NeeLL09 pAold
000'¥2 1SMUINOS 123118 puUZ pIopIooY NV WZZZ209 phold
000'%2 yinog 1934S IS pJop20Y UNVI 4122409 phol4
000'¥2 12808 Wl0zZe Alunag Japng dNvI 966£.09 Jajing
000'€E (Lp-L peOY AUN0D) BnNUsAY piexded Anog Jepng HNVI nezv.09 Japng
000'¥Z 19945 yinog funod Jspng HNVI 9/89/09 Japng
00022 peoy 19e4S UI5 Aunog phol4 NV 3612209 phold
000°¢e anuaay AIooIH Aunog phol4 UNVI 1012209 phol4
00022 123N3 Uloee Aunog opiog ouay UNVI 0€01909 0pIoD) CL8D
000'¥2 anusAy aUiA Aunoeg oplog oudd dNY! N960909 oplog) oua)
000'L2 anuany ysniyL Aunogd opiog ola)d UNVI 9001909 0pIoS) LD
000'+2 19918 pIES funod uojusg NV 3129409 uoag
€0L'22 Jeang peg auneasniy Eiel MGG2909 auneossniy
0zL'oe 12358 weyuag auneosniy IFsind /62909 auneIsniy
0z.'9¢ 192115 Jaxeq auneosniy| IFEAIQ 952909 suRedsniy
£26'62 19918 eyselgaN aunedsniy IeNG ABS.909 suneossniy
£25'se anuany Aemag aunedsniy 33na $85/909 auneossniy
£86'/2 anuanY 6S aunedsniy IPNG 9621909 aupessniy
0¥9'Ge 19311g J@snoH auneasniy FsINa 9¢665.€ suljeasniy
00205 aus Aeq aupeosniy 3PN rzLz09 aunessniy
20G'69 yeang Jassniy augessniy FBINQ HelLzL09 aupeasni
oog'ey P3.1S BMO| aunessniy JRINa 4902209 aupedsniy
0ze'LE $ 199115 1epad auneasniy Eifal S¥02.09 aunessniy
(yuasised uoneso peoy uonaipsune AemybBiH  peodiiey | [esopa fAHunon
09) pun seday

soeLing avls

welbold Jreday aoeung Buissol) apeis BMO| L 10



£88'698 $

vee'LY
86016
67l LY
008'vE
00Z's8
00Z'6¥
000'06
002'6Y
000'96
00062
GZe'el
0016
003°8¢
coL'L¥
v68'cr $
(uaoaad

09) pun4 Jieday
aoejng 2Je)s

weiboid Jeday aoeung buissol) spels) emo| 2102

19918 UoISIAIg
19945 Uleiy

UIN0S anuaay uig
1224s Wy

19a1s AusH
anuaay QgL
onuaAy Nes| YLoN
op-X peoy Ajunod
}se3 anuaAy ui6e
joalls Wiy

leang pig

anuaAY 9jelS
19a4g YIoey
anuany UL
anuUBAY YiZ|

PysIMG
SiiH
uoplpysg
0logslieas
JO2[EAA
Aunon poasg

funod suneasniy

Aunon suneasniy
Aunog Jadser

Aunog Jloued.

plojlep

AUnon oplogy oL
Ol Ojed

9||IMBIoY

SN

uoneso- peoy uonadpsunp AemybiH

212
312
FENA
dn
SIvl
SVl
SIvI
Sivl
SIvI
4SNd
212
HLvl
dn
a10
o]

a1£z0v8
ABL5209
d82/58€
EIRARH
Wr08909
AZ6.909
NZ£8909
108909
4286109
MLLBLIE
V0S.9LE
MB0EELS
4G585.8
181606
HELL0P8

peodjiey QI [e4oped

WiOoL

uosuyor
uosuyor
ueLg,0
}alysamod
RO3S

o33
supeoshiy
auneosniy
Jadser
fouen
uociag
0plog) 0180
Ol Oled
:Dm:sOﬂ

uosuyor

fjunon



86.'9.6

LEL'TY

09€'6€

9L¥'eY

269'/€

656 v

1Z9'eS

1v1'96

615'2Y

820'G6

009'G.

759 ¥91
008251
109'2.
(zuas.ad (9)
spun4
fjajeg |esapod

"800Z 'O} "AON U0 uoIssIlWwo?) uoneyodsuel] ay) Ag pancidde suam sjoaloid snoge syl

J92N8 WG
peoY julod Jelua] UHON
anuaay uolbuiyseps

(95-3 peoy Aunod) ysniyl

weybuliag yNos
JSO BNUBAY U}l |
}SB3 SNUBAY UI0 |

1S9 SNUBAY Uiy

1SaAA SNUBAY Uy
1oang uosyoer
jealls Uil

19218 uobalgy
BNUBAY Uiy UUON
uonesoT] peoy

dnsap
eyjemely
uopeys
Alunon) oplog 0LaD
alepiany
J1ausdg
Jasuadg
Jaausdg
._mo_.._o,n_w

Ao xnoig

Ao xnoig
auneosnpy
uolBUISEAA
uonoipsunr
femybBiH

s)oolold Jieday aselnsg

welboud Ajajes Buissor) jred/AemybiH piy-{eiepad 1102

20
20
NG
02IN
IBNT
IBNG
Iga
29d9
NG
4SN4a
4SNg
IBING
J9NA
peoJjiey

AL8OLOS
HPe8.08
NS..58¢
aL2ps8s
1629598
W6L.588
V80,685
ALLIGSE
ALLLGSE
06E0Z8E
V620790
0112209
NZzeL09

al
|eJapa4

Tviol

ueueyong
uur
usug.0
0pIOD) 01185
HO0S

Aei
fit=Tle}

fen

felo
AINgpoopA
Angpoopa
aupesshiy

uojBuiysepp
funog



S1'866

08G'L.L
L0g'or
Zel'vilL
Lr'96
116’82
¥2Z'08
00999
€9l
0T.'v8

000'06

Z08'sY

LT6'VE

9e8°'ce

022’68

Z8¢'6¢
(3ueauad g9)
spun4

fyajeg |esopad

199.1G OpeIojoD
}98NS JRUaD YHUON
1SOMUINOS 192413 UI01
1se3 enuaAy pug

1SOAA SNUBAY Ul
109ulS Ulely

13811S INUBAA

iseq anusAY WYig . YHON
anuaAy uoung

OOBIEAM
BIUO|

spidey J1epad
Jaouadg
Jaouads
Bls0ad
OOISIEA
LUOIMBN
OO|19)BAN

Ivi10L

'600Z ‘0L "AON UO UOISSILILWOY) uoneyodsuel | au) Aq panoidde suem sposfoid sroge ay

Joang uei
anuany pig
aNuaAY YioL
190418 Y0l

1SESUMON 1e9.)g suowws .

EETHSEET D)
uone207] peoy

HOJIEA
uop|eys
uopjaysg
uapuemeH
EIEMEIH
Biaguspno
uopoipsunp
KemybiH

sjoaloud Jeday aoeung

weliboid fojes Buissol) ley/AemybiH piy-le1epad 2102

20 MGLLLOE WmeH yoelg

Ea He0esest MESEMNOIYD)

a12 4/249/¢€ - uur

INa  dchigse kerd

29d9  ALLLGSE el

20 1L.850E snbngng

dn 7184002 AMEH MOE[G

SIvI X6.6.09 Jadsep

_ 20 Selllee JmeH soejd

Slyl  X%08909 hoos

I9WA MBLISBC uaug,0

JRNQ  99./68€ usLg,0

dlvad  WBSSL8E XNOIg

20 dge8.0¢€ U

3201 M8BFLelE uorfe)

peodjiey ail funon
jedopad



Form 102110wd

04-09

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER

Planning, Programming and Modal Division
pivision/Bureau/office  Office of Rail Transportation orderNo. PPM-2011-20

submitted by 1amara Nicholson Phone No. 915-239-1052 Meeting Date  INOvember 9, 2010

tite  Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program Projects (2012)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

Staff will present the proposed 2012 Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program for
warning device projects.

A listing of the proposed program of projects is attached.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve the 2012 Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing
Safety Program projects.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Durham

Moved by Seconded by Miles

Reasner

Sawtelle

Wiley

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2011-20

Tamara Nicholson, Office of Rail Transportation, reviewed the 2012 Federal-Aid
Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program projects. This program provides assistance to
railroads and highway jurisdictions to install or upgrade safety improvements at
highway/railroad crossings. Funding is available to railroads and highway authorities
through an annual application program. Applications can be submitted by either the
railroad or highway authority to be considered for funding.

Ms. Nicholson said she presented the 2012 safety project recommendations at the
October Commission workshop. Today’s recommendation is to approve 20 projects
and funding for statewide crossing closures totaling $3.68 million for 2012.

Commissioner Durham moved, Commissioner Sawtelle seconded the Commission
approve the 2012 Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program projects.
Commissioner Cleaveland absent; remaining Commissioners voted aye.



Federal-Aid Highway/Rail Crossing Safety Program Projects (2012)

10/4/2010

Federal ID # Applicant* Railroad Highway Jurisdiction = Road Location Present Warning Device  Type of Improvement B/C Ratio Federal Funds
307839S RR CcC Cedar Rapids 42nd Street NE @ 1-380  Cantilever Signals Constant Warning Time 3.4 $135,000
185978W RR upP Hospers Main Street Signals Signals w/Gate Arms 3.2 175,000
191286V RR UpP Salix Walnut Street Signals Signals w/Gate Arms 3.1 170,000
307533M HA CcC Buena Vista County County Road M27 Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 25 185,000
195403C RR/HA UP Hanlontown Main Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 2.4 250,000
097456G RR BNSF Sioux County County Road B46 Signals Signals w/Gate Arms 2.3 75,000
197085A RR UP Story City Roosevelt Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 2.3 185,000
307528R RR/HA CcC Alta W Hwy Signals Signals w/Gate Arms 2.1 180,000
191237Y RR UpP Monona County 290th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 190,000
186004S RR UpP Plymouth County 160th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 185,000
876196S RR UpP Cerro Gordo County 220th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 200,000
604552K RR UpP Wayne County King Road Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 200,000
197025R RR UP Goldfield Cedar Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 180,000
876090W RR upP Story County 140th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.9 185,000
876096M RR UpP Hardin County 330th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.8 185,000
876223L RR UP Kensett 5th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.8 180,000
196729W RR UP Luverne Kossuth Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.7 175,000
608012D HA 1AIS Tiffin Jasper Avenue Crossbucks/Stop Signs Signals w/Gate Arms 1.6 190,000
064030U HA BNSF Sioux City 7th Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.6 220,000
924015T RR UP Calamus 2nd Street Crossbucks Signals w/Gate Arms 1.6 175,000

Crossing Closures Statewide 60,000
TOTAL $3,680,000

* HA = Highway Authority



Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office  Office of Systems Planning orderNo. PPM-2011-21
submitted by  Craig Markley Phone No. ©15-239-1027 Meeting Date  INOvember 9, 2010

Tite  Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Application — Hiawatha (Delegation)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

The city of Hiawatha submitted a RISE Local Development application in the September 2010 round
requesting a grant to assist in the reconstruction of approximately 3,976 feet of North Center Point
Road from Tower Terrace Road south to Stamy Road. This project is necessary to provide adequate
access to four lots totaling more than 82 acres for industrial, manufacturing, warehouse/distribution,
printing, software manufacturing and product packaging services.

The evaluation and rating for the project will be discussed.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission, based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future
job creation, award a RISE grant of $1,372,931 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Durham

Moved by Seconded by Miles

Reasner

Sawtelle

Wiley

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2011-21

Craig Markley, Office of Systems Planning, said the city of Hiawatha submitted a RISE
local development application to construct approximately 3,976 feet of North Center
Point Road from Tower Terrace Road south to Stamy Road. This improvement will
provide improved access to four lots totaling more than 82 acres for industrial,
manufacturing, warehouse/distribution, printing, software manufacturing, and product
packaging developments. The project received a rating of 57 points. The total
estimated project cost is $2,745,861. The city is requesting a RISE grant of $1,372,931
and will provide a 50 percent local match. He introduced Allen Merta, Priority One,
Cedar Rapids Area Chamber of Commerce.

Mr. Merta said North Center Point Road has been one of the greatest impediments to
any kind of development in Hiawatha for a long time. As stated in their application, they
have records going back to about 1920 when that roadway was first on an lowa state
road map and they believe the paving was done in about 1930. It was designed for
Model T's because the curbs were ground off at one point. Mr. Merta said the utilities
are in place and the city has identified 108 acres including a 26-acre site that is being
rezoned. If one uses the generalize rule of thumb on development, that property, if
covered with 30 percent building, would be almost 1.5 million square feet under roof. If
the average construction cost was $72 per square foot, that would be almost $106
million in construction. If there were two employees per 1,000 square feet, they would
be looking at 2,900 new jobs over the development period. If using the average hourly
wage of $20.90 as provided by the lowa Department of Economic Development, that
would generate an annual payroll of $128 million. Hiawatha has 6,500 people so that
would have a huge impact on the community.

Commissioner Reasner asked if this is the industrial park where CCD Packaging is
located. Mr. Merta said that is correct. Commissioner Reasner said the roadway
currently stops and there is no other way out of the park. This RISE project will create
an exit road. Mr. Merta said that is correct. CCD Packaging is classified as a food
processor and in the last three years they have installed robotics to help in the
packaging. When the roadway is finished, he invited the Commission to Hiawatha to
drive on the pavement and tour CCD Packaging, which he noted is doubling in size.

Mr. Markley reviewed staff’s recommendation.

Commissioner Blouin moved, Commissioner Durham seconded the Commission, based
on the capital investment commitment and potential for future job creation, award a
RISE grant of $1,372,931 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund. Commissioner Cleaveland
absent; Commissioner Reasner abstained; remaining Commissioners voted aye.
Motion passed.



RISE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING
September 2010
SUMMARY

Applicant: City of Hiawatha Multiyear?: No
Multijurisdiction?: No

ROAD PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:  Construct approximately 3,976 feet
of North Center Point Road south of Tower Terrace Road south to Stamy Road.

ASSOCIATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:  The roadway improvement will provide improved access
to four lots totaling more than 82 acres for industrial, manufacturing, warehouse/distribution,
printing, software manufacturing and product packaging services.

PROJECT FINANCING:

Roadway Project Cost: $2,745,861 Local Match (Total): $1,372,930
RISE (Total): $1,372,931 Up-Front: $1,372,930
Grant: $1,372,931 NPV of Loan Repayment: 0
Loan: 0 Effective Match Percent: 50
Loan Terms: Yrs. 0

Int.: 0 % Up-front Participation Sources:
Private:
Public: $1,372,930
Local Match (Total): $1,372,930
PROJECT EVALUATION:

Development Potential (35): 20

Economic Impact and Cost Effect. (20): 14

Local Commit. and Initiative (35): 16

Transportation Need (4): 3

Local Economic Need (6): 4
Total Rating: 57
Jobs: 200

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Award a grant of $1,372,931 or up to 50 percent of the RISE eligible project cost,
whichever is less. Funding will come from the city share of the RISE fund.



EFEARETMEN ¢ AS FI10ld MDRb IS - DIOE T1E dsn T ES0ICid SIDG BMPENNRET TSR B8P b 01 —E22e%a00K 133asxh TSl T

YiRI-10-1

oM = -—!._u:._u,— [ | ...-\h:_u—blv. AT ERuMcEg &
; VI WHLYWIEL =

VO E LNTOd EELNED FHLLEON %

ITETFE TN D BSTE P =

ASTATCEe: AR OINEIE
25107 T ES T — MO
2132013830

=L »rl.luf
b B
m
m [ |
= 14 |
B - q 40 g
... .um ,..,m,,_.
TR
h for
v,
i _
,.— |
4 ] i

eyyemery Jo A1)




Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office  Office of Systems Planning orderNo. PPM-2011-22
submitted by  Craig Markley Phone No. ©15-239-1027 Meeting Date  INOvember 9, 2010

Tite  Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Application — Ankeny (Delegation)

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

The city of Ankeny submitted a RISE Local Development application in the September 2010 round
requesting a grant to assist in the construction of approximately 1,640 feet of the Corporate Woods
Drive south extension located south of Southeast Corporate Woods Drive and 1,610 feet of the Four
Mile Drive west extension. These improvements are necessary to provide access to 10 lots totaling
more than 120 acres for light industrial, manufacturing, warehousing and office services in phase
one of the Crosswinds Business Park industrial development.

The evaluation and rating for the project will be discussed.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission, based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future
job creation, award a RISE grant of $1,399,534 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund.

Vote
Aye Nay Pass
COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Durham

Moved by Seconded by Miles

Reasner

Sawtelle

Wiley

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2011-22

Craig Markley, Office of Systems Planning, said the city of Ankeny submitted a RISE
local development application to construct approximately 1,640 feet of Corporate
Woods Drive south extension and 1,610 feet of Four Mile Drive west extension in phase
one of the Crosswinds Business Park. The improvements will provide access to ten lots
totaling over 120 acres for light industrial, manufacturing, warehousing and office
services development. The project received a rating of 46 points. The total estimated
project cost is $2,799,068. The city is requesting a RISE grant of $1,399,534 and will
provide a 50 percent local match. He introduced Steve VanOort, Mayor of Ankeny.

Mayor VanOort introduced the delegation and expressed appreciation for the long-term
partnership the Commission has provided the city of Ankeny to make lowa a better
place. More specifically, he expressed appreciation for the Department’s help on the
Northeast 36" Street interchange that is getting underway and for the overlay projects
on U.S. 69 and lowa 415 in Ankeny. Thanks also to the DOT staff for the help on the
application for this project.

Mayor VanOort said the project area is just south of the Ankeny office of the lowa DOT,
located east of I-35 and north of 1-80. He said one goal in the city of Ankeny’s strategic
plan is to make Ankeny the next economic development employment center. A key
factor that makes this particular site valuable is the partnering they did with the lowa
Department of Transportation and others to build the Corporate Woods interchange and
Corporate Woods Drive. They have worked to extend the water and sanitary sewer
services to the Crosswinds Business Park and have cooperated with gas, electric, and
telecommunications utilities to ensure their services are next to the Crosswinds
Business Park. The city partnered with eight property owners in 2006 and 2007 to
master plan 400 acres of Crosswinds Business Park. The master plan incorporates
many of the techniques that promote low-impact development for storm water
management. They worked with those same property owners in 2008 to establish a
development plan for the business park that maintains high standards as the park
develops. He said the city of Ankeny wants to continue to invest in this site with plans
to construct the water and sanitary service infrastructure within the Crosswinds
Business Park at a cost of $1.2 million and incur the upfront costs of the roadway
project that are not included in the RISE-eligible funding.

About two years ago, Mayor VanOort said he made a presentation to the Commission
regarding another RISE grant. The Department worked with the city on that grant and
they just completed the widening of Southeast Oralabor Road. Pioneer has built a new
regulatory science facility in Ankeny that employs 80 people and AccuMold recently
announced they will be doubling their building with a 40,000 square foot expansion and
adding 43 management production jobs. These are high paying jobs with most paying
130 percent of the average Polk county wage.



PPM-2011-22
Page 2

Mayor VanOort said Ankeny’s businesses are in the growing sectors of advance
manufacturing, bio-sciences and logistics. The development opportunities of
Crosswinds Business Park will be shared with existing businesses that want to grow in
Ankeny, and the city of Ankeny will partner with the property owners to market the site
to prospective businesses through marketing trips, trade shows, relationships with
commercial brokers in their community and on the city’s website. The city of Ankeny
appreciates the support of the lowa Departments of Transportation and Economic
Development. They are confident the Department’s investment in their vibrant, growing
community will pay off with new jobs for lowa and new business investments.

Mr. Markley reviewed staff’s recommendation.

Commissioner Reasner moved, Commissioner Sawtelle seconded the Commission,
based on the capital investment commitment and potential for future job creation, award
a RISE grant of $1,399,534 or up to 50 percent of the total RISE-eligible project cost,
whichever is less, from the city share of the RISE fund. Commissioner Cleaveland
absent; remaining Commissioners voted aye.



RISE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUNDING
September 2010
SUMMARY

Applicant: City of Ankeny Multiyear?: No
Multijurisdiction?: No

ROAD PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:  Construct approximately 1,640 feet of the Corporate
Woods Drive Extension located south of S.E. Corporate Woods Drive and 1,610 feet of the Four
Mile Drive West Extension located west of Four Mile Drive in phase 1 the Crosswinds Business Park.

ASSOCIATED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:  The roadway improvements will provide access
to 10 lots totaling over 120 acres for light industrial, manufacturing, warehousing and office services.

PROJECT FINANCING:

Roadway Project Cost: $2,799,068 Local Match (Total): $1,399,534
RISE (Total): $1,399,534 Up-Front: $1,399,5634
Grant: $1,399,534 NPV of Loan Repayment: 0
Loan: 0 Effective Match Percent: 50
Loan Terms: Yrs. 0

Int.: 0 % Up-front Participation Sources:
Private:
Public: $1,399,534
Local Match (Total): $1,399,534
PROJECT EVALUATION:

Development Potential (35): 15

Economic Impact and Cost Effect. (20): 9

Local Commit. and Initiative (35): 15

Transportation Need (4): 3

Local Economic Need (6): 4
Total Rating: 46
Jobs: 100

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Award a grant of $1,399,534 or up to 50 percent of the RISE eligible project cost,
whichever is less. Funding will come from the city share of the RISE fund.



4

LNOANT 1071 ANVNINITRId - | 3SVHd
MHvd S8INIENE SUNIMSSOND

VoL AR

e

IO D
Spmaeans) 39 §ovR

IH@
faauig

awrasins T mveme (5 Ha
garg

g Ssoulsng

SPUIMSSOI))

Auayuy Jo A1)




Form 102110wd

04-09
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION ORDER
Planning, Programming and Modal Division
Division/Bureau/Office  Office of Systems Planning orderNo. PPM-2011-23
submitted by  Craig Markley Phone No. ©15-239-1027 Meeting Date  INOvember 9, 2010

Tite  Revitalize lowa’s Sound Economy (RISE) Default and Proposed Settlement — Webster County

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND:

On July 11, 2006, Webster County was awarded a RISE grant of $600,000 to grade and pave
approximately 2,630 feet of new roadway south of lowa 7 and construct turning lanes on lowa 7.

Commission approval of this project was contingent on the creation of 100 jobs within two years after
completion of the roadway. Associated capital investment was to be approximately $272 million.

On July 10, 2008, the roadway was opened to traffic. As of August 30, 2010, Webster County had not
met the job creation contingency. The county elected not to utilize a one-year extension due to minable
change in forecasted employment. The department was advised that seven new jobs were created.

On September 1, 2010, Webster County was notified the project was in default. The method of

calculation and amount of proposed settlement was also provided to the county. Webster County has
agreed to repay the proposed $199,656 default settlement.

PROPOSAL/ACTION RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Commission approve the default and proposed settlement of $199,656 for Webster

County.
Vote
Aye Nay Pass

COMMISSION ACTION: Blouin

Cleaveland

Durham
Moved by Seconded by Miles

Reasner

Sawtelle

Wiley

Division Legal State Director
Director



PPM-2011-23

Craig Markley, Office of Systems Planning, said with RISE immediate opportunity
projects there are job creation commitments associated with receiving the funds. The
Department monitors these contingencies to assure they are met within a specified time
frame. Extensions on that time frame are granted in some instances but, ultimately, if
the contingencies are not met, the Department will seek partial or full revocation of the
grant.

Mr. Markley said today he is presenting a proposed settlement with Webster county for
a RISE project awarded in July, 2006. The county received a grant of $600,000 for road
construction contingent on the creation of 100 new jobs by the Tate and Lyle Company
over two years. After the two-year monitoring period, the number of new jobs created
totaled seven which is 93 short of the contingency. Based on the default settlement
policy, the county has agreed to a default settlement of $199,656. Staff recommends
the Commission approve the proposed default settlement for the Webster county RISE
project.

Commissioner Sawtelle moved, Commissioner Miles seconded the Commission

approve the default and proposed settlement of $199,656 for Webster County.
Commissioner Cleaveland absent; remaining Commissioners voted aye.

Meeting adjourned at 1:54 p.m.



Calculated:10/25/2010
RISE Default Settlement Proposal for:

RECIPIENT . Webster County
PROJECT# : RC-C094(65)--9A-94
AGREEMENT #: 2007-R-001 Reimbursable Maximum :  $600,000

To bring this project agreement to a close, in accordance with the procedure adopted by the
lowa Department of Transportation Commission (Commission), the Recipient (as identified above)
is required to repay a portion of the RISE grant funds received.

The amount to be repaid is calculated in the following manner, according to the
method approved by the Commission, all amounts are rounded to the nearest
whole dollar or percentage point.

Step 1 Determine the difference between the RISE grant funds actually reimbursed
and 50% of the total eligible costs. The resulting amount is referred to
as the "RISE differential"
Actual
a. RISE grant funds reimbursed: 600,000.00

b. FINAL eligible project costs: 770,632.49
c. 50% of FINAL eligible costs: 385,316.25
d. "RISE differential" (a)-(c) = 214,683.76 $214,684 | Rounded

Step 2 Determine the amount of the contingency unfulfilled.

7 FTE new jobs were created by Tate and Lyle.
The funding contingency required that 100 FTE new jobs be created.

a. Contingency total # of jobs created/retained : 100
b. - Actual total # of jobs created / retained : 7
c. Contingency unfulfilled amount: 93

Determine percentage = (c/a)  93.00%
Therefore the percentage of contingency still unfulfilled is: Rounded

Step 3 Determine the prorated amount by multiplying the RISE differential amount by
the percentage of the contingency still unfulfilled.

Prorated amount = (Step 1.d) X (Step 2 %) = Prorated Amount

$214,684 X 93% $199,656

Rounded




.(m

) ]

& s
)| T
|
B oo S

3
o<

0 SNOWYIDS




	ITEM NUMBER TITLE SUBMITTED BY      PAGE
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title
	COMMISSION ORDER
	Title

